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826.4

835 

846.4

826.4

835 

846.4

826.4

835 

846.4

826.4

835 

846.4

826.4

835 

846.4

826.4

835 

846.4

826.4

835 

846.4
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y 
Avera

FCC-H 

age power 
(dBm) 

23.45 

23.39 

23.37 

23.47 

23.36 

23.38 

23.41 

23.34 

23.31 

23.42 

23.38 

23.34 

23.49 

23.36 

23.33 

23.48 

23.32 

23.31 

23.45 

23.34 

23.37 

23.44 

23.29 

23.34 

23.42 

23.37 

23.32 

23.35 

23.3 

23.28 

Tune u
 Power tole

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1dB

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

23±1d

p 
erant 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 

Bm 



 
 

 

 

WCDMA Ba

Ban
co

 

and Ⅱ: 

nd/ Time Slot
onfiguration 

RMC 
12.2kbps 

HSDPA 
Subtest1 

HSDPA 
Subtest2 

HSDPA 
Subtest3 

HSDPA 
Subtest4 

HSUPA 
Subtest1 

HSUPA 
Subtest2 

HSUPA 
Subtest3 

HSUPA 
Subtest4 

HSUPA 
Subtest5 

t 
Chan

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

92

94

95

Tes
Pag

nnel 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

62 

00 

38 

st Report 
ge 

Frequency

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 

1852.4 

1880.0 

1907.6 
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Averag
(d

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

FCC-H 

ge power 
dBm) 

24.07 

24.01 

24.09 

23.99 

24.02 

24.07 

24.05 

24.04 

23.96 

24.05 

23.96 

24.06 

24.12 

23.94 

24.12 

23.93 

23.85 

24.04 

23.84 

24.03 

23.79 

24.04 

24.09 

23.99 

23.86 

23.97 

23.91 

24.11 

24.09 

23.96 

Tune up
 Power toler

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

p 
rant 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 



 
 

 

WCDMA Ba
Ban
co

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

andⅣ: 
nd/ Time Slot
onfiguration 

RMC 
12.2kbps 

HSDPA 
Subtest1 

HSDPA 
Subtest2 

HSDPA 
Subtest3 

HSDPA 
Subtest4 

HSUPA 
Subtest1 

HSUPA 
Subtest2 

HSUPA 
Subtest3 

HSUPA 
Subtest4 

HSUPA 
Subtest5 

t 
Chan

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

13

14

15

Tes
Pag

nnel 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 

313 

13 

12 
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Frequency

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 

1712.4 

1732 

1752.6 
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Averag
(d

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

FCC-H 

ge power 
dBm) 

23.97 

23.87 

23.94 

23.87 

23.68 

23.74 

23.85 

23.94 

23.86 

24.05 

23.76 

24.06 

24.12 

23.84 

24.21 

23.93 

23.85 

22.04 

23.74 

24.03 

23.79 

23.4 

24.09 

23.99 

23.86 

23.97 

23.91 

23.69 

23.59 

23.76 

Tune up
 Power toler

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

24±1dB

p 
rant 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 

m 
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Mode 

GFSK 
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nt Result   
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Output Power(

4.360 

3.750 

2.117 

4.486 

3.647 

1.932 

4.704 

3.924 

2.072 
   
mum tune up p

FCC-H 

dBm) 

power of BT is 5

Tune up limit
4.5±

3.5±

2.5±

4.5±

3.5±

2.5±

4.5±

3.5±

2.5±

5.5dBm=3.55mW

ted(dBm) 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

W, no stand-
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1. SA
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o
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channel with te
 If the source-
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easurement 
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Pag

10 SAR 
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30 dB less than 
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Temper
Relative
Atmosp

ne 13th, 2015 

k between EU
ction per FCC
est mode whic
-based time-av
then testing u

ed test position
est output pow

or the other ch
repeated SAR
ceed the follow
surement 
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ge 

TEST RE

 of the emulator
 the output powe

ail 
rature 
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pheric Pressure 
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wer channel u
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ESULTS

r is more than 5
er of EUT. 

 

station emulati
ne. For GSM/G
ximum source
t power for ea
 mode is not n
 or flat) 

under the sele
t be performed
nt is required 
eps: 

FCC-H 

S 

0 cm and the ou

23oC 
53% 
1019mbar 

on by air link. 
GPRS/EGPRS
e-based time-a
ch data mode

necessary.  

cted test mode
d. 

utput power rad

 
S, set EUT int
averaged burs
e of EGPRS is

e. If the meas

diated from 

to highest 
st power listed
s lower than 

sured 1-g SAR

d 
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SAR Summ

GSM850  
Date of Me

Position
Right He

Cheek 
Right He

Tilt 
Left Head

 Cheek 
Left Head

Tilt 
Body 

 Front sid
Body 

 Back-sid
Body 

 Back-sid
Body 

 Back-sid
Body 

 Back-sid
 

WCDMA BA
Date of Mea

Position
Right Hea

Cheek 
Right Hea

Tilt 
Left Head

 Cheek 
Left Head

Tilt 
Body 

 Front sid
Body 

 Back-sid
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mary Test Re

easured : June

n Chann
ead  

Mid 

ead  
Mid 

d 
 Mid 

d  
Mid 

de 
Mid 

de 
 Low

de 
Low

de Mid 

de High

ANDⅤ(850) 
asured : June 1

 Chann
ad  Mid

ad  
Mid

d 
 Mid

d  
Mid

de 
Mid

e 
Mid

esult:  

e 11th, 2015     

nel Mode
GSM
voice
GSM
voice
GSM
voice
GSM
voice

 GPR
Class

w GPR
Class

w 
GPR

Class

 
GPR

Class

h 
GPR

Class

11th, 2015       

nel Mode

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

Tes
Pag

                        

e 
SAR

1g(W/k
M  
e 

0.712

M  
e 

0.354

M  
e 0.694

M  
e 0.326

S  
12 

0.51

S  
12 

1.05

S  
12 

0.964

S  
12 0.923

S  
12 0.914

                         

e 
SAR

1g(W/k
C 
bps 

0.684

C 
bps 

0.38

C 
bps 0.62

C 
bps 0.34

C 
bps 

0.46

C 
bps 

0.51

st Report 
ge 

                        

R 
kg) 

Limit
(W/kg

2 1.6 

4 1.6 

4 1.6 

6 1.6 

7 1.6 

1 1.6 

4 1.6 

3 1.6 

4 1.6 

                        

R 
kg) 

Limi
(W/kg

4 1.6 

1 1.6 

7 1.6 

6 1.6 

3 1.6 

1 1.6 
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          Body Se

t 
g) 

Power 
Drift 
(%) 

-1.45 

-1.12 

-2.05 

-1.54 

1.58 

0.07 

0.78 

-0.82 

0.38 

          Body Se

t 
g) 

Power 
Drift 
(%) 

 -1.06 

 -1.34 

 -3.98 

 -4.26 

 -0.64 

 -0.33 

FCC-H 

eparation Dista

Maximum 
Turn-up 

Power(dBm) 

33 

33 

33 

33 

30 

30 

30 

30 

30 

paration Dista

Maximum 
Turn-up 

Power(dBm) 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

ance:1.5cm 
  measured 

output 
power  
(dBm) 

32.34 

32.34 

32.34 

32.34 

29.08 

29.16 

29.16 

29.08 

29.03 

ance:1.5cm  
  measured 

output 
power  
(dBm) 

23.39 

23.39 

23.39 

23.39 

23.39 

23.39 

Scaled 
Maximum     
SAR(W/kg) 

0.83 

0.41 

0.81 

0.38 

0.64 

1.28 

1.17 

1.14 

1.14 

Scaled 
Maximum    
SAR(W/kg) 

0.79 

0.44 

0.72 

0.72 

0.53 

0.59 

 



 
 

 

PCS1900:  
Date of Mea

Position
Right Hea

Cheek 
Right Hea

 Tilt 
Left Head

 Cheek 
Left Head

Tilt 
Body 

 Front sid
Body 

 Back-sid
 
 

WCDMA BA
Date of Mea

Position
Right Hea

Cheek 
Right Hea

 Tilt 
Left Head

Cheek 
Left Head

Tilt 
Body 

 Front sid
Body 

 Back-sid
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

asured : June 

n Chann
ad  

Mid 

ad Mid 

d 
 

Mid 

d  
Mid 

de 
Mid 

de Mid 

ANDⅡ(1900):
asured : June 1

 Chann
ad  

Mid

ad Mid

d  Mid

d  
Mid

de Mid

e Mid

12th, 2015       

nel Mode
GSM
voice
GSM
voice
GSM
voice
GSM
voice
GPR

Class

 
GPR

Class

:  
12th, 2015       

nel Mode

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 RMC
12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

Tes
Pag

                        

e 
SA

1g(W
M  
e 0.31

M  
e 

0.06

M  
e 

0.52

M  
e 

0.09

S  
12 

0.42

S  
12 0.49

                         

e 
SAR

1g(W/k
C 
bps 0.64

C 
bps 

0.172

C 
bps 

0.62

C 
bps 

0.222

C 
bps 0.57

C 
bps 0.762

st Report 
ge 

                         

AR 
W/kg) 

Lim
(W/k

18 1.6

65 1.6

24 1.6

93 1.6

22 1.6

91 1.6

                        

R 
kg) 

Limi
(W/kg

7 1.6 

2 1.6 

6 1.6 

2 1.6 

7 1.6 

2 1.6 
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          Body Se

it 
kg) 

Power 
Drift 
(%) 

6 -4.16 

6 -5.19 

6 0.41 

6 -5.85 

6 -2.13 

6 -1.66 

           Body Se

t 
g) 

Power 
Drift 
(%) 

 -0.56 

 0.19 

 -0.52 

 -0.82 

 -0.84 

 -0.88 

FCC-H 

eparation Dista

Maximum 
Turn-up 

Power(dBm) 

31 

31 

31 

31 

28 

28 

eparation Dista

Maximum 
Turn-up 

Power(dBm) 

25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

ance:1.5cm  
  measured 

output 
power  
(dBm) 

30.18 

30.18 

30.18 

30.18 

27.61 

27.61 

ance:1.5cm 
  measured 

output 
power  
(dBm) 

24.01 

24.01 

24.01 

24.01 

24.01 

24.01 

Scaled 
Maximum     
SAR(W/kg) 

0.38 

0.08 

0.63 

0.11 

0.46 

0.54 

Scaled 
Maximum    
SAR(W/kg) 

0.81 

0.22 

0.79 

0.28 

0.72 

0.96 

 

 



 
 

 

WCDMA BA
Date of Mea

Position
Right Hea

Cheek 
Right Hea

 Tilt 
Left Head

Cheek 
Left Head

Tilt 
Body 

 Front sid
Body 

 Back-sid
 
 
Note:  1. KDB
               less 
              RMC
            2.  KD

RF c
12.2
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1.  Re
thro

2. Whe
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repe
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4. Per
and
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 than 0.25dB hi
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ough 4) do not
en the origina

rform a second
eated measur
 1-g SAR limit
rform a third re
d the ratio of la
asured SAR (W

SAR:   

Band 

GSM850 

):  
13th, 2015       

nel Mode

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 RMC
12.2kb

 RMC
12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

 
RMC

12.2kb

Body SAR is no
gher than meas
AR limit. 
Body SAR is no
SUPA/HSDPA a
D THE maximu

ty considera

 D01v01 secti

urement is not
t apply. 

al highest mea
d repeated me
rements is > 1
). 
epeated meas
argest to smal
W/Kg) 

Position 

Body 
 Back-side 

Tes
Pag

                         

e 
SAR

1g(W/k
C 
bps 0.564

C 
bps 0.20

C 
bps 

0.574

C 
bps 

0.23

C 
bps 

0.432

C 
bps 0.65

t required for H
sured without H

ot required for h
active is less th

um SAR for 12.2

ation 

ion 2.8.1, repe

t required whe

sured SAR is 
easurement on
.20 or when th

surement only 
lest SAR for th

Channel M

Low 
G

Cl

st Report 
ge 

                        

R 
kg) 

Limi
(W/kg

4 1.6 

7 1.6 

4 1.6 

1 1.6 

2 1.6 

8 1.6 

HSDPA when th
HSDPA using 1

handset with HS
han 0.25dB high
2kbps RMC is<

eated measure

en the original

 ≥ 0.80 W/kg
nly if the ratio 
he original or 

 if the original
he original, fir

Mode 
Origi

al  

GPRS  
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1.05
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          Body Se

t 
g) 

Power 
Drift 
(%) 

 -1.51 

 -0.36 

 -1.05 

 0.42 

 1.08 

 -0.62 

he average outp
2.2kbps RMC o

SPA capabilitie
her than that m

<75% of the SA

ements are re

l highest meas

g, repeat that m
 of largest to s
repeated mea

, first or secon
st and second

measure

n
 

1st Repe

Value 

1 0.964 

FCC-H 

paration Dista

Maximum 
Turn-up 

Power(dBm) 

25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

put of each RF c
or the maximum

s when the max
easure without 
R limit 

equired followi

sured SAR is 

measurement
smallest SAR 
asurement is ≥

nd repeated m
d repeated me

ed  SAR( W/kg)

eated 2nd R

Ratio Value

1.09 NA 

ance:1.5cm 
  measured 

output 
power  
(dBm) 

23.87 

23.87 

23.87 

23.87 

23.87 

23.87 

channel with HS
m SAR for 12.2k

ximum average
 HSUPA/HSDP

ng the proced

< 0.80W/kg; s

t once. 
 for the origina
≥ 1.45 W/kg 

measurement i
easurements is

) 

Repeated 

e Ratio 

 NA 

Scaled 
Maximum    
SAR(W/kg) 

0.73 

0.27 

0.74 

0.30 

0.56 

0.85 
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kbps    

e output of each
PA using 

dures as 

steps 2)      

al and first 
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s ≥ 1.5 W/kg
s > 1.20. 
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M

 

m 
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